AMENDMENT NO. 2
BY AND BETWEEN
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND
UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LLC D/B/A ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES
TO
PURCHASING CONTRACT 06-21
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 made and entered into as of the _1st day of
May 2022, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

hereinafter referred to as “Authority” and UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LLC; D/B/A ALLIED
UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Contract dated April 1, 2021, and by Amendment No. 1 dated January 12,
2022, Contractor agreed to provide the Authority with Security Area Monitor (SAM) Services at the
Orlando International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and

WHEREAS the initial term of the Contract currently expires on March 31, 2023 with three (3)
one (1) year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires and the Contractor agrees to amend the Contract to adjust
the Positions' Hourly Pay Rates and the Billable Labor Rates; and.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein
contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows:

1. Position Rate Adjustment. Effective on or about May 1, 2022, Contractor shall adjust the
identified Positions' Hourly Pay Rates and the Billable Labor Rates as outlined on Attachment "A-2",
Position Rate Adjustment.

2. Compensation. The Authority shall pay to the Contractor, upon satisfactory completion of the
work required by the provisions of the Contract and this Amendment, as shown on Attachment “A-2",
Position Rate Adjustment. Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Contract.

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose
of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection therewith shall
be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and Contractor waives
any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has been brought in an
inconvenient forum. Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Florida courts and
irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail.

06-21 AMENDMENT NO. 2 1



AMENDMENT NO. 2
BY AND BETWEEN
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
AND
UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LLC D/B/A ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES
TO
PURCHASING CONTRACT 06-21
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 made and entered into as of the _1st day of
May 2022, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

hereinafter referred to as “Authority” and UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE LLC; D/B/A ALLIED
UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Contract dated April 1, 2021, and by Amendment No. 1 dated January 12,
2022, Contractor agreed to provide the Authority with Security Area Monitor (SAM) Services at the
Orlando International Airport, Orlando, Florida; and

WHEREAS the initial term of the Contract currently expires on March 31, 2023 with three (3)
one (1) year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires and the Contractor agrees to amend the Contract to adjust
the Positions' Hourly Pay Rates and the Billable Labor Rates; and.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein
contained, the parties hereby amend the Contract as follows:

1. Position Rate Adjustment. Effective on or about May 1, 2022, Contractor shall adjust the
identified Positions' Hourly Pay Rates and the Billable Labor Rates as outlined on Attachment "A-2",
Position Rate Adjustment.

2. Compensation. The Authority shall pay to the Contractor, upon satisfactory completion of the
work required by the provisions of the Contract and this Amendment, as shown on Attachment “A-2",
Position Rate Adjustment. Compensation shall be paid pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Contract.

3. Suit/Proceedings. The Contractor agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the purpose
of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Contract or any matter in connection therewith shall
be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, and Contractor waives
any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a suit has been brought in an
inconvenient forum. Contractor agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Florida courts and
irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail.

06-21 AMENDMENT NO. 2 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be duly
executed as of the date and year first above written.

“AUTHORITY”
ATTEST: GREATER ORLANDO A\{IA‘I{;ION AUTHORITY
Anna Farmer om Draper
B i ssistant Secre : 2 T May 27 2022 4:48 PM
G e A e My 272022 510 PM s N
s By: DocuSign.
Assistant Secretary Chief Executive Officer
Date:
PN e
Official Seal {ff \E ﬁ:zyuzl;%s:nm
f i@}
N
Docu;:;n.
“CONTRACTOR”
ATTEST: UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVI LLC
W DBA ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECYRITY SERVICES
B By: / / /f-/
Secretary !
Its:

[CORPORATE SEAL] ﬂ v2onT € fulvrd % ¢/, q’dh % /(Z RO

Print or Type Name and Title

Date: 7;//2 (,/’/ Z 7/’

Approved as to Form and Legality
this ,2 l‘(’day of
iley & Scafhorough, LLP

gyl&;”/js’ nda

( /Greuter Ortando Aviation Authority

06-21 AMENDMENT NO. 2 3




Elliot Martinez Fraticelli

N A
From: Anna Farmer
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2022 5:24 PM
To: Directors and Aides
Cc: Elliot Martinez Fraticelli
Subject: Designee for Chief Executive Officer

Please be advised that Mr. Kevin Thibault, Chief Executive Officer, will be out of the office Friday, May 27,
2022, returning Tuesday, May 31, 2022. During his absence, Mr. Tom Draper, Chief of Operations, will be his
designee. Mr. Draper can be reached at tdraper@goaa.org or (407) 825-3021.

Please continue to use the signature process in place. Thank you.

Anna Farmer

Manager, Board Services

One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard
Orlando, FL 32827

Phone: 407-825-2032

Email: anna.farmer@goaa.org
Website: www.orlandoairports.net




ATTCHMENT “A-2”
POSITION RATE ADJUSTMENT
SECURITY AREA MONITOR (SAM) SERVICES

YEAR 2 MAY 1, 2022 - MARCH 31, 2023

NORMAL STAFFING REQUIREMENTS (as listed in Section 2.3.1 of the Specifications):

A. Monitors Billable Hourly Rate $23.41

Adjusted Positions’ Hourly Pay Rates

1—90 Days 91 — 730 Days 731 - 1,825 Days 1,826 Days - Indefinite

$15.30 per hour $16.07 per hour $16.94 per hour $17.76 per hour

B. Supervisors Billable Hourly Rate $28.12

Adjusted Positions' Hourly Pay Rates

1 - 730 Days 731 — 1,825 Days 1,826 Days - Indefinite

$19.67 per hour | $20.49 per hour $21.31 per hour

C. ASSISTANT MANAGER/TRAINER $35.24

D. ON-SITE MANAGER $44.66
ADDITIONAL STAFFING REQUIREMENTS (as listed in the Specifications, Section 2.3.2):

Monitors Billable Hourly Rate $23.41

Adjusted Positions' Hourly Pay Rates

1 — 90 Days 91 — 730 Days 731 — 1,825 Days 1,826 Days - Indefinite

$15.30 per hour $16.07 per hour $16.94 per hour $17.76 per hour

06-21 AMENDMENT NO. 2



